CITY OF PULLMAN

Police Department

260 S.E. Kamialzen, Puﬂman, WA 99163
Police Business (609) 334-0802 Police Fax (609) 332-0829
ht’cp :// www.puﬂman—wa. gov/ departments/ police

MEMORANDUM
Date: September 2, 2008

To: Mayor Johnson
City Council

From: William T Weatherly Jr. 7
Chief of Police

RE: River Walk Parking Permits

On Tuesday September 2, 2008 parking permits for downtown businesses went on
sale at 8:00 a.m. These permits are a response to the recently enacted ordinance for a
total of 30 permits for downtown businesses, up to 5 permits per business, in the
River Walk parking lot.

At 6:05 a.m. one person from a business arrived to be first in line. A second person
arrived at 6:45 a.m. By 8:00 a.m. there were a large number of persons representing
businesses in the lobby. All permits were sold by 8:32 a.m. and between 4 and 6
representatives of businesses were unable to purchase permits and left the lobby.

Below is a capsulation of the sales:

5 permits — 3 businesses
4 permits — 2 businesses
2 permits — 3 businesses
1 permit — 1 business



Page 1 of 1

Sherman, John

From: Lynn[aspnr@pullman.com]

Sent:  Tuesday, August 26, 2008 4:50 PM
To: Sherman, John

Subject: Riverwalk Parking Lot

Dear John and Pullman City Council:

We have received word that the Riverwalk Parking Lot is going to be allowing a limited number of 12 hour
parking permits. This will impose a substantial burden upon our law firm partners and employees. We presently
have 9 partners and employees in the firm. As you may recall, prior to the City of Pullman purchasing the lot, for
over 25 years, our firm leased and managed the lot. When the railroad decided to sell the lot, we declined to
exercise our right to purchase the lot on the express representation that the lot would have an adequate
number of 12 hour parking spaces. Limited this to a mere 30 spaces is not reasonable.

We do understand that parking in the lot by many of the park and ride individuals has created a problem for
those business people, employees and customers ability to find parking places. However, | would note that
since the lot has been recently posted, i.e. yesterday and today, with a 2 and 3 hour limit, there has not been a

full lot at any time.

If the City insists on selling parking permits, we will reluctantly purchase a permit for each of our office partners
and employees. This permit system would seem to relieve the problem of park and ride individuals, yet leave

parking for short term downtown patrons.

Plan B, of course, would be to move the bus stop from the Kamiaken Street bridge site. Most park and ride folks
would not walk more than a block to catch the bus.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
AITKEN, SCHAUBLE, PATRICK, NEILL, RUFF & SHIRLEY

Howard M. Neill

8/27/2008



Roll Call

Call to Order

Announcements

Reports

Public Works 2007
Annual Report

Nuisance Ordinance
Enforcement

ORDER OF BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA

Volume 29

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF PULLMAN
AUGUST 26, 2008

The regular meeting of the City Council of the
City of Pullman was held on August 26, 2008, at
7:30 p.m. in Council Chambers, City Hall,
Pullman, Washington with the following present:

Glenn A. Johnson Mayor

Troy Woo Finance Director
Francis Benjamin Councilmember
Keith Bloom Councilmember
Ann Heath Councilmember
Bill Paul Councilmember
Barney Waldrop Councilmember
Nathan Weller Councilmember
Pat Wright Councilmember

Mayor Johnson called the regular meeting to order
at 7:30 p.m.

Mayor Johnson made four announcements including
a proclamation to wear your state college colors
on August 29.

Councilmember Waldrop thanked Public Works
Director Workman and his staff for all of their
hard work and thanked all of the call-out
employees for all their work during after hours
emergencies. Public Works Director Workman

responded.

Police Chief Weatherly presented the staff
report. Councilmember Benjamin asked for
clarification regarding the front yard parking
exemptions. Police Chief Weatherly responded.

Approval of Recommendations of Consent Agenda
Items

Mayor Johnson then reviewed the items on the
Consent Agenda with the Council and audience. He
stated that the items listed on the Consent
Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and
will be enacted by a single motion of the Council
without separate discussion. If separate
discussion is desired, that item may be removed



Motions

Claim for Dam- 2.

ages - Williams

Claim for Dam- 3.
ages - Fischer
Resolutions
Resolution No. 4,

R-76-08 - Water and
Sewer Rate Study

Resolution No. 5.

R~-77-08 - School
District/Transit
Agreement

from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular
Agenda by Council request. Councilmember Bloom
moved, Councilmember Benjamin seconded to read
the items on the Consent Agenda by title only.

Motion Carried.

City Attorney McAloon read the items on the
Consent Agenda by title only. Mayor Johnson
asked if there were any requests for removal of
items from the Consent Agenda from either the
Council or audience. Councilmember Heath
requested that item No. 1 be removed for separate
discussion. Councilmember Paul requested item
No. 7 be removed for separate discussion.
Councilmember Paul moved, Councilmember Wright
seconded to adopt items 2 through 6 on the
Consent Agenda.

Motion Carried.

The Council referred a Claim for Damages
submitted by Beverly A. Williams for an
undetermined amount to the Washington Cities
Insurance Authority (WCIA).

The Council referred a Claim for Damages
submitted by Gloria J. Fischer for an
undetermined amount to the Washington State
Transit Insurance Pool (WSTIP).

Resolution No. R-76-08

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF PULLMAN AND HDR ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A WATER AND SEWER RATE STUDY

UPDATE.

Resolution No. R-76-08 was adopted unanimously.

Resolution No. R-77-08

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2008-2009 SCHOOL
YEAR SERVICE EXTENSION FEE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF PULLMAN AND THE PULLMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 267 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING
TRANSPORTATION FOR STUDENTS ON THE PULLMAN

TRANSIT SYSTEM.



REGULAR AGENDA
Motion

Minutes - Au-
gust 12, 2008

Ordinance
Ordinance No.

08-13 - Monetary
Donation

Public Meeting

Plastic Bags

Resolution No. R-77-08 was adopted unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that this item had been
removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of

Councilmember Heath. Councilmember Heath
requested a change to the minutes in the section
for Ordinance No. 08-12, parking lots. Finance

Director Woo responded.

Councilmember Heath moved, Councilmember Benjamin
seconded to adopt the amended minutes of the
regular meeting of August 12, 2008. The motion
carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that this item had been
removed from the Consent Agenda at the request of
Councilmember Paul. Councilmember Paul
acknowledged and thanked the Friends of Neill
Public Library for all of their support of the
Library.

Ordinance No. 08-13 by title only reads as
follows:

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A RESTRICTED MONETARY
DONATION FROM THE FRIENDS OF NEILL PUBLIC LIBRARY
TO THE CITY OF PULLMAN FOR THE NEILL PUBLIC
LIBRARY NON-PRINT MATERIALS.

Councilmember Paul moved, Councilmember Waldrop
seconded to adopt Ordinance NO. 08-13. The
motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that a public meeting is
scheduled on plastic Dbags. Mayor Johnson
reviewed the guidelines for the public meeting.
City Supervisor Sherman presented the staff
report.

Elizabeth Siler of the “Bring Your Own Bag
Pullman” organization presented a report that
included the benefits and effectiveness of
recycling, a plan to ensure that families of all
incomes can afford reusable bags, a description
of grants that are available and how the proposed
fee would impact retail sales in Pullman.



Bonnie Ayre-Svingen described recycling efforts
of Lincoln Middle School students and stated the
adults of Pullman can set a good example for the
children of Pullman by recycling and using
canvas bags.

Dorothy Swanson, 1055 NE Creston Lane, speaking
on behalf of the League of Women Voters stated
the citizens should reduce, reuse, and recycle by
using canvas bags. Ms. Swanson stated the bags
could be used for fund-raising and that plastic
bags were dangerous when blown around town.

Uta Hutnak stated that Germany does not have
plastic bags unless you pay a fee and that people
will adapt to the fee and the use of canvas bags.
The “Bring Your Own Bag” Pullman group
demonstrated the use of plastic bags by a typical
family.

Tom Forbes from “Pullman Consumers Free Choice”
read statements from Dissmores and the Pullman
Chamber of Commerce that oppose the plastic bag
fee. Mr. Forbes suggested instead that an
awareness campaign be used. Mr. Forbes presented
a petition in opposition of the fee for plastic
bags. Mr. Forbes stated that the proposed fee
would be bad for consumers and local businesses
and that recycling should be market driven and a
voluntary program.

Vicky Dehlbom, 1700 NW Bella Vista, stated that
she uses more than two bags during each trip to
the store and described her reuse of plastic bags
and that the fee would be a burden on lower-
income families who are already being
responsible.

Mary Alice Slatum stated that she recently lived
in Seattle and described Seattle’s fee on bags
and stated that there has been some discussion of
rescinding the fee for plastic bags in Seattle.
Ms. Slatum suggested that the City use a more
positive approach to the issue and not to
penalize people.

Councilmember Paul thanked the citizens for their
comments and their involvement on the issue.
Councilmember Heath stated it is good to have
this type of discussion and hopes to personally
use the canvas bags more often but she did not
want to impose mandates on this 1issue and
appreciated that the group is leading by example.



Ordinance and
Resolution

Ordinance No.
08-14 - Business
Registration

Resolution No.
R-78-08 - Fee
Schedule

Councilmember Bloom referred to conflicting
information in an article in the Moscow Co-op
newspaper. Councilmember Bloom urged personal
responsibility with the plastic bags and stated
that he was not in favor of adding a fee that
will send more business to Moscow. Councilmember
Weller thanked the citizens for their involvement
and suggested a happy medium such as offering
discounts for those customers that bring their
own bags.

Judy Dunn-Gray of Whitman County described
recycling efforts within the County and stated
that stores do make responsible choices when
choosing the bags that they provide.

Mayor Johnson described his own use of canvas
bags.

Mayor Johnson announced that an ordinance and
resolution have been prepared relating to

business registration. City Attorney McAloon
reviewed the proposed ordinance and noted the
change to the effective date. Councilmember

Weller raised concerns that an economic impact
analysis had not been conducted and read comments
from a letter from Terry Carlson which opposes
the proposed registration and its fee.
Councilmember Weller also noted ID theft
concerns. City Attorney McAloon responded.

Councilmember Waldrop asked for clarification
within the ordinance. City Attorney McAloon
responded. Councilmember Heath noted the
benefits of the registration and that the
ordinance was narrowly tailored. Councilmember
Heath asked for a public records act
clarification as it relates to ID theft. City
Attorney McAloon responded. Councilmember Heath
noted that the fee is low to make sure that the
businesses are not overcharged. City Attorney
McAloon and Finance Woo responded.

Ordinance No. 08-14 by title only reads as
follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PULLMAN, WHITMAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO
TITLE 6, LICENSES AND TAXATION, ADDING CHAPTER
6.95, BUSINESS REGISTRATION, AND OTHER MATTERS
PROPERLY RELATED THERETO.



Resolutions
Resolution No. 10.
R-79-08 - National

Pollutant Discharge
Elimination Permit
Appeal

Resolution No. 11.
R-80-08 -~ Final Plat
of Whispering Hills
Subdivision No. 4

Councilmember Waldrop moved, Councilmember Bloom
seconded to adopt Ordinance No. 08-14. The
motion carried six votes aye, Councilmember
Weller voting nay.

City Attorney McAloon reviewed the proposed fee
schedule. Councilmember Heath and City Attorney
McAloon discussed changes that were made to the
fee schedule.

Resolution No.
follows:

R-78-08 by title only reads as

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR
COMMERCIAL BUSINESS REGISTRATION AND RENEWAL
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE
PULLMAN CITY CODE 6.95.

Councilmember Bloom moved, Councilmember Waldrop
seconded to adopt Resolution No. R-78-08. The
motion carried six votes aye, Councilmember
Weller voting nay.

Mayor Johnson announced that a resolution had
been prepared authorizing the second amendment to
an appeal of the Phase II National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination permit. Public Works
Director Workman presented the staff report.
There were no questions.

Resolution No. R-79-08 by title only reads as
follows:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF PULLMAN AND A COALITION OF
WASHINGTON CITIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPEALING
THE PHASE II NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION PERMIT.

Councilmember Bloom moved, Councilmember Waldrop
seconded to adopt Resolution No. R-79-08. The
motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced a resolution had been
prepared adopting the final plat of Whispering
Hills Subdivision No. 4. Public Works Director
Workman presented the staff report.
Councilmember Benjamin asked if this plat would
connect Center Street to Wawawai Road. Public
Works Director Workman responded. Councilmember
Bloom asked if the temporary construction access



Resolution No. 12.
R-81-08 - Purchase
of Hathaway Property

Motion

Memorandum of 13.
Understanding with
Pullman Police
Guild

could be used as an emergency second access for

the area. Public Works Director Workman
responded. Councilmember Paul asked if the
recently discussed planned residential

development was included within this final plat.
Public Works Director Workman responded.

Resolution No. R-80-08 by title only reads as
follows:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF
WHISPERING HILLS SUBDIVISION NO. 4 AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND FINANCE DIRECTOR TO
SIGN THE FINAL PLAT.

Councilmember Waldrop moved, Councilmember
Benjamin seconded to adopt Resolution No. R-80-
08. The motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that a resolution had
been prepared authorizing the purchase of
property from Dennis and Georgia Hathaway.
Public Works Director Workman presented the staff
report. Councilmember Heath asked for a funding
clarification as it relates to reserves within
the streets and utilities funds. Public Works
Director Workman responded.

Resolution No. R-81-08 by title only reads as
follows:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE
PURCHASE OF PROPERTY FROM DENNIS W. AND GEORGIA
A. HATHAWAY.

Councilmember Benjamin moved, Councilmember Heath
seconded to adopt Resolution No. R-81-08. The
motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that a Memorandum of
Understanding has been prepared pertaining to a
trial period for a compressed work schedule for
police patrol officers. Police Chief Weatherly
presented the staff report. Councilmember Heath
noted that the proposal should reduce overtime
and asked if this would be tracked to insure
that. Police Chief Weatherly responded.
Councilmember Benjamin asked 1f any other
jurisdictions are using the nine-hour schedules.
Police Chief Weatherly and Police Guild President
Scott Patrick responded. Councilmember Waldrop
described his experience with compressed work



Discussions

University
District

14.

schedules and stated that the nine-hour days
seemed to work the best. Councilmember Waldrop
moved, Councilmember Benjamin seconded to
authorize the Memorandum of Understanding. The
motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Johnson announced that a discussion 1is
scheduled on the University District. City
Supervisor Sherman reviewed changes to the
proposed agreement that had been made since the
agenda was published, provided a history and
background on the issue, introduced  WSU
representatives in the audience and reviewed the
draft agreement and proposed schedule of work.

Mel Taylor, WSU’s Executive Director of Real
Estate Operations and External Affairs, commented
on the WSU residential rental property evaluation

program. Mayor Johnson made an alternative
parking storage lot clarification. Mel Taylor
described the “Cougar Choice Housing” and

commented on the storage lot issue and the need
to coordinate it with the City’s parking
restrictions permit system.

Councilmember Waldrop thanked everyone for their
work on the agreement and asked how parking
issues will be addressed if parking is shifted
from the University District area. Mr. Taylor
responded. Councilmember Waldrop asked for
clarification on the enforcement of parking. Mel
Taylor and City Supervisor Sherman responded.
Councilmember Benjamin asked how the boundaries
for the University District were decided and
asked how it overlaps with the historic district.
Mel Taylor and Alex Hammond, of the College Hill
Association, responded. Councilmember Heath
noted a conflict regarding the termination
section. City Attorney McAloon and City
Supervisor Sherman responded. Councilmember
Heath noted that the planning and zoning
guidelines do not include a deadline within the
agreement and suggested that it should include a
deadline. City Supervisor Sherman, City Attorney
McAloon, Mel Taylor, and Planning Director
Dickinson responded.

Councilmember Paul noted the WSU obligation for
police staffing within the agreement and asked if
similar obligations should be included for fire
protection services. City Supervisor Sherman
responded. Councilmember Benjamin noted the
obligation to provide a park-and-ride lot and
asked if the City should be obligated to connect



Rental Regis-

tration and

NEW BUSINESS

Fees

15.

the park-and-ride lot to the University campus
via Transit. City Supervisor Sherman and Mel
Taylor responded. Councilmember Wright raised
concerns regarding the level of student
involvement with the agreement since they are
major stakeholders and asked what the level of
involvement with the Police Guilds has been.
City Supervisor Sherman, Police Chief Weatherly,
Mel Taylor, and WSU Police Chief Bill Gardner
responded. Councilmember Heath and Councilmember
Wright further discussed the level of student
involvement. City Supervisor Sherman stated that
the agreement will Dbe broadly disseminated.
pullman Police Guild President Scott Patrick
provided a history of police involvement on
College Hill and described improvements made to
relationships and communications on College Hill.
Councilmember Bloom asked what the Guild’s
position is on the University District proposal.
Mr. Patrick responded. Mayor Johnson noted that
WSU has accepted responsibility for off-campus
student activity. Mr. Patrick responded. Mel
Taylor thanked the City Police Department for all
the improvements that have taken place on College
Hill.

Mayor Johnson announced that a discussion 1is
scheduled on rental registration and fees. City
Attorney McAloon presented a staff report which
included an overview of the ordinance and
comments on the proposed fees. Finance Director
Woo presented a staff report on proposed fees.
Councilmember Weller asked if there was an
overlap of the business registration and the
landlord registration. Finance Director Woo and
City Attorney McAloon responded. Councilmember
Bloom stated he was in favor of the fee structure
that was proposed by City Attorney McAloon. The
City Council concurred to move forward with the
ordinance and fee schedule at the next meeting.
Councilmember Heath asked why 1t was necessary
for landlords to provide dates of birth. Finance
Director Woo and Police Chief  Weatherly

responded.

Councilmember Weller asked 1if the occupancy
reporting requirement was necessary. City
Attorney McAloon responded. Councilmember Heath,
Councilmember Bloom, City Attorney McAloon, and
Police Chief Weatherly discussed the open records
act as it relates to the registration ordinance.

Councilmember Wright shared feedback that she has
received on the changes that were made to the



EXECUTIVE SESSION

ADJOURNMENT

Riverwalk Parking Lot, reminded the City Council
that the parking lot was originally built to
provide employee parking, and stated that
comments she had received related to concerns
about cost and the limited amount of permits
issued. Mayor Johnson responded.

Councilmember Benjamin asked that staff report to
the City Council how many permits were sold at
the next meeting.

City Supervisor Sherman described the permit
process that would be used for the Riverwalk
Parking Lot. Councilmember Bloom asked if the
park-and-ride issues were valid since the City
Council based their decision on the Riverwalk
pParking Lot on the fact that the lot was being
used as a park-and-ride lot. Councilmember
Wright responded. Chief Weatherly commented on
the permits and the enforcement of the
regulations within the lot. Councilmember Wright
responded. Councilmember Waldrop asked if the
issue was the number of permits, the cost of the
permits, or the fact that the City Council took
any action at all. Councilmember Wright
responded. Councilmember Benjamin asked for the
legality and ordinance clarification on chain
parking. Police Chief Weatherly responded.

Mayor Johnson announced that the City Council
would adjourn to Executive Session for:

To consider the selection of a site or the
acquisition of real estate by lease or purchase.

Mayor Johnson announced that the Council would
reconvene in open session at 10:50 p.m.

Mayor Johnson reconvened the City Council meeting
at 10:48 p.m.

Councilmember Paul moved, Councilmember Wright
seconded to adjourn the regular meeting of the
City Council.

Motion Carried.



Mayor Johnson adjourned the regular meeting of
the City Council at 10:48 p.m.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Finance Director



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

For Meeting of: September 9, 2008

ACTION REQUESTED

Motion approving disbursements represented by accounts payable checks

numbered through totaling $
inclusive, payroll checks numbered through
totaling $ inclusive, and electronic transfers totaling
$ and direct that they be paid upon approval of the

Auditing Officer and Audit Committee.

BACKGROUND

Motion will approve payment of claims, wages, and transfers for
September, 2008.

RECOMMENDATION

Passage of the motion.

FISCAL IMPACT

$ Budgeted Expenditures

RARS Code Number

SUBMITTED BY ATTACHMENTS FOR COUNCII, REVIEW/ACTION
Troy Woo 1. None
Name

Finance Director
Title

Finance
Department

REVIEWED BY

Initial Date
Department Head W 8!27[08
City Supervisor W feR 4{5{0%

City Attorney Ay §-X8-08
(As To Form) /




Consent Agenda 9-9-08

3. A motion to accept as complete Contract No. 08-15, High School Tank
Exterior Painting.

NOTES:



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

For Meeting of: 09/09/08

ACTION REQUESTED:

Accept the High School Tank Exterior Painting contract as complete.

BACKGROUND:

The scope of contract 08-15, High School Tank Exterior Painting, provided for constructing a complete enclosure around
the High School Tank, sandblasting the existing surface to bare metal, and applying a new coating system to the tank. The
contractor for this project was Extreme Coatings, Inc. dba ECI Services and all work has now been completed in
substantial conformance with the contract documents. The final contract amount, which includes one previously approved
change order, was $175,934.99 compared to the bid amount of $173,989.20. A copy of the final estimate of work
completed is attached for reference. Funding for this project was from the Water Budget of the Utility Fund.

RECOMMENDATION:

By motion, accept contract 08-15, High School Tank Exterior Painting as complete.

FISCAL IMPACT: $175.934.99
401.3400.501.34.48.00
BARS Code Number
SUBMITTED BY: ATTACHMENTS FOR COUNCIL REVIEW/ACTION:
Name Mark Workman 1. Final Estimate of Work Completed

Title Public Works Director
Dept. Public Works

REVIEWED BY:
Initial Date
Department Head N 8/3¢/0%
City Supervisor W o a4\ s 109
City Attorney L % 9-2-0)
(As to Form)

S.R. #102



860/S7/8

?req

o1

R31:1g

10)9enU0))

Joouiduzy

‘posorddy

é Q\/\mﬂ?«/; :poaoiddy

J0100dsuy

NVED e2liig)

00°8%' € 105-00v€-10% 3po) SYVE
V. v hﬁ L91 % ”mwﬁoﬁbnmm SNOTAdI jL2lon
ST091‘8 $ ppuswiieq siqy, on( Junowry [4! 9
YLyl \M L91 muﬁuawm SNOTAQIJ SS9 11 S
66 VE6°SLT 91e(J 01 9n(y 01 14
66 6TLTI %8'L Xe], Soleg 6 LY 8T £
(%¢) o3eutelay ssa] 8 81'LE6°L8S z
00°S0T°€91 § [oreq 01 1o Tel0]. L 01°06€°19$ 1
AAVININNS SSINTINAVI SNOIATNd
00°S0€°1 00'1 00°S0€‘T 00°S0€‘1 STI1 uonerpoway pea | ¢
00°00¢ 001 00°00¢ 00°00S ST1 Jured opeiddn| 1
[ "'ON 4490 9ONVHD
oS . N S o ewdmby
00°00%¥°C 001 00°00%C 0000+ STI ‘ 4
SUOYJ 19D PIIUNOIA Jur] 109101J
. 13 . . 13 . 13 H . . DHQMQEOU -
00000651 $ 1001 00°000°6ST $ J00°000°6S STI e [, Sunureq pue Sunsejqpuesg I
Jje(] 03 e Jumomry soug g Anueng) @l pr *ON
junomry ejof, | 03 sym() [el0], . pajemysy 1P ara)y
0¥908-u0 'ON "'O'd Uy hmwﬁﬁmoU [unxy 101010

8007 1sudny :Jo YO
¥ 'ON 1uswAe] ssa1301g

Sunureq JoLaxg Yue] [00y0S YISy

€1-80

DNIINIVd JOIIALXH JMNV.L TOOHDS HOIH
NVIATINd 40 ALID

"ON 10BIUOD)
DML 10BIU0)D




9-9-08

Consent Agenda
4

4. A motion to accept as complete Contract No. 08-04, Decant Waste
Facility.

NOTES:






[;e: Bid Item ES;I::::: Unit Price Amount Total Units TM:': 3:::“'
GENERAL
1 |Mobilization | LS 4,000.00 4,000.00 1.00] $ 4,000.00
2 |Construction Surveying 1 LS 2,200.00 2,200.00 1.00 2,200.00
EARTHWORK
3 | Foundation Excavation and Haul 85 CY 35.00 2,975.00 108.00 3,780.00
CRUSHED SURFACING

4 _|Crushed Surfacing Top Course 175 TON 20.00 3,500.00 221,53 4,430.60
SANITARY SEWER

5 |Sanitary Sewer Manhole, 48-inch Diameter 2 EA 1,500.00 3,000.00 2.00 3,000.00

6 |PVC Sewer Pipe, 8-inch Diameter BS LF 35.00 2,975.00 85.00 2,975.00

7 |Connection to Existing Manhole 1 EA 2,000.00 2,000.00 1.00 2,000.00
CONCRETE WORK

8 |Cement Concrete Pad including Curb _ 183 8Y 120.00 21,960.00 183.00 21,960.00
MISCELLANEOUS

9 |Silt Fence 70 LF 10.00 700.00 70.00! 700.00

10 |Trench Safety for Sewer line 1LS 500.00 500.00 1.00 500.00
CHANGE ORDER #1

I |Install 8] LF of 6" PVC vertical water stop 81 LF 12.81 1,037.61 81.00) 1,037.61

PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: SUMMARY:
| $47,887.54] 7 Total Work to Date] $  46,583.21
2 8 Less Retainage (5%)|

3 9 Sales Tax 7.8% 3,633.49

4 10 Due to Date 50,216.70

5 11 Less Previous Payments| 47,887.54

6 12 Amount Due This Payment| §  2,329.16

Total Previous Payments: $  47,887.54















































































[ oSz







